ITEMS REQUIRING BOCC APPROVAL 6 ITEMS

1. 2016 NOVA CHIP (R175B) -- PUBLIC WORKS FUNDING -- R175 PREVENTIVE MX-16

(Request sent to 45 vendors)

RFB #16-0052 S/C #8000087095

Engineer's Estimate \$5,719,539.95	Cornejo & Sons	APAC - Kansas Inc., Shears Division	
Ultrathin Bonded Asphalt Surface and Pavement Marking on selected roads in Sedgwick County, Kansas	\$4,528,764.53	\$4,164,608.47	
Bid Bond	Y	Y	
Acknowledge Addendum	Y	Y	
No Bids	Shilling Construction Co., Inc.		
NO DIGS	Roadsafe Traffic Systems		

On the recommendation of Kristen McGovern, on behalf of Public Works, Jennifer Dombaugh moved to accept the low bid from APAC - Kansas Inc., Shears Division in the amount of \$4,164,608.47. Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Nova Chip Overlays are one of the tools used by Public Works to prolong the life of a road by adding 1/2" overlay. This preventive maintenance project includes approximately 82 miles of selected county roads.

BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS MAY 26, 2016

2. 2016 SUPER SEAL (R342) -- PUBLIC WORKS FUNDING -- R342 COLDMIX REPL-16

(Request sent to 45 vendors)

RFB #16-0053 S/C #8000087093

Engineer's Estimate \$1,250,250.00	Andale Construction, Inc.
Grading, Seeding and Cementitious Slurry Treated Base on selected roads in Sedgwick County, Kansas	\$1,234,645.34
Bid Bond	Y
No Bids	Bob Bergkamp Construction

On the recommendation of Kristen McGovern, on behalf of Public Works, Jennifer Dombaugh moved to accept the bid from Andale Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$1,234,645.34. Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Super Seal is a cementitious material used to stabilize the subgrade for selected county roads.

Andale Construction, Inc. is currently the only vendor experienced in this process.

This application method for Super Seal has been in existence and practice worldwide for decades but has not been used in this area until recently. There is only one contractor in the local market who is equipped and experienced in this application method. Public Works continues to monitor the cost of this type of application against the cost of other methods and materials, that provide a similar end product to ensure that the county is getting the best possible value.

Question: How many miles of road does this cover? 3.69 miles.

3. SHREDDING SERVICES-VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS FUNDING-VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS

(State of Kansas Contract #39005)

#16-2021 Contract

	Underground Vaults and Storage, dba Document Resources
Per 32 gal. console, Shredding Services	\$5.00
Per 64 gal. tub, Shredding Services	\$6.50
Purge Fees	\$2.80/box (estimated) \$0.10/lb. under 1,000 lbs. \$0.08/lb. over 1,000 lbs.

On the recommendation of Kimberly Evans, on behalf of various county departments, Jennifer Dombaugh moved to utilize State of Kansas Contract 39005 with Underground Vaults and Storage, dba Document Resources (UVS) and establish contract pricing through March 31, 2019. Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

UVS has been the county contracted vendor for document storage for over a decade and provides storage, retrieval and destruction of stored documents that fall under retention guidelines set forth by K.S.A. 45-404(g), 45-406(d) and 45-404(b).

The county previously held a contract with Shred-It, LLC for shredding services, and due to numerous service and billing issues, the vendor was placed on probation in December of 2015. Once the probation period ended, the vendor was still not meeting the service terms of the original contract and it was therefore decided to terminate this contract and seek services from another provider. Since UVS currently handles other document services for the county and currently holds the State of Kansas contract for shredding services, it was agreed that utilizing the existing state contract would be in the best interest of all parties involved.

Last year, the county spent approximately \$26,000.00 on shredding services.

Question: When will the new vendor take over? July 1st.

4. PREVENTION/EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES -- DIVISION OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FUNDING -- DIVISION OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

(Request sent to 74 vendors)

RFP #16-0035 Contract

	Youth for Christ - McAdams Academy	Kansas Legal Services	Youth for Christ - City Works Program	The Pando Initiative, Inc. (formerly Communities in Schools of Wichita/Sedgwick County)	Mental Health Association of South Central Kansas
Prevention/Early Intervention Services	\$115,000.00	\$25,760.00	\$60,000.00	\$41,854.00	\$54,300.00
Program Name	McAdams Academy	Wichita Detention Advocacy Services	City Works Program	Cutis & Hamilton Middle School	Paths For Kids
	Tiospaye, Inc. dba Higher Ground	Episcopal Social Services	Ember Hope	Rainbows United, Inc.	Spirits Healing Souls, LLC
Prevention/Early Intervention Services	\$95.000.00	\$79,286.00	\$187,952.00	\$87,948.00	\$249,235.62
Program Name	Learning the Ropes	Teen Intervention Program	Functional Family Therapy	Coaching Active Language and Literacy	Equine Assisted Learning for At Risk Youth
No Bids	USD 259	Kansas Childrens Service League		Child Advocacy Center of Sedgwick County	

On the recommendation of Britt Rosencutter, on behalf of the Division of Health and Human Services, Jennifer Dombaugh moved to accept the proposals and execute service provider agreements for annual spends as listed above with Youth for Christ - McAdams Academy for \$115,000.00, Kansas Legal Services for \$25,760.00, Youth for Christ - City Works Program for \$60,000.00, The Pando Initiative, Inc. for \$41,854.00, Mental Health Association of South Central Kansas for \$54,300.00, Tiospaye, Inc. dba Higher Ground for \$95,000.00, Episcopal Social Services for \$79,286.00, and Ember Hope for \$187,952.00 for a contract period of three (3) years. Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

A committee consisting of Talaya Schwartz, Brenda Gutierrez - COMCARE, Jeannette Livingston - CDDO, Tim Kaufman, Director, Division of Health and Human Services, Jodi Tronsgard, Mario Salinas - Department of Corrections, Marty Hughes - Division of Finance and Britt Rosencutter - Purchasing evaluated all proposal responses, based on the goals of the Committee overseeing prevention and early intervention services, proposal content, cost, qualifications, experience of the agency, and the availability of the agency to work with those being served.

Sedgwick County is allocating approximately \$662,000.00 annually in support of prevention and early intervention programs targeted to youth at risk for juvenile delinquency.

5. 2017 FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR UTILITY MARKED & UNMARKED VEHICLES -- FLEET MANAGEMENT FUNDING - 2017 UTILITY AWD FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR

(Request sent to 27 vendors)

RFB #16-0054 SC #8000086686

Description	Qty	Rusty Eck Ford		Eddy's Ford of Augusta	
		Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
Marked - 2017 Utility Police Interceptor SUV AWD Vehicles	8	\$31,068.00	\$248,544.00	\$33,400.00	\$267,200.00
2. Unmarked - 2017 Utility Police Interceptor SUV AWD Vehicles	2	\$27,647.00	\$55,294.00	\$29,749.00	\$59,498.00
Total			\$303,838.00		\$326,698.00
Delivery Date		12-14 we	veeks ARO 60-90 Days		Days

On the recommendation of Britt Rosencutter, on behalf of Fleet Management, Linda Kizzire moved to **accept the low bid from Rusty Eck Ford in the amount of \$303,838.00.** David Spears seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

These are replacement vehicles for the Sheriff's Office, surplus vehicles will be sold on Purple Wave, Inc.